MAYCR JIM GRAY “ LEXINGTON

TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

FROM: W. Douglas Burton
DIVISION OF ENGINEERING

DATE: January 11, 2018

SALLY HAMILTON
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Change Order #1: Cleaning and Painting the Grimes Mill Road Bridge Over Boon Creek

Request:

Request Council authorization to execute Change Order #1, with 300 Industrial, LLC in the amount of

$7,797.56 for cleaning and painting the Grimes Mill Road Bridge.

Why are you requesting?

On September 30, 2017 (Resolution No. 572-2017), Council approved the execution of an agreement
with 300 Industrial, LLC in the amount of $169,000 for the cleaning and painting of the Grimes Mill
Road Bridge over Boone Creek. If necessary the contractor was to provide for clear passage of horse
and rider if cleaning and painting activities spanned the first weekend in November 2017 (November 4
& 5). The contractor made accommodations in his contract to provide the required access and was
preparing the bridge as directed. The Iroquois Hunt Club was asked if the bridge was safe for
traversing by its members for the event. Iroquois Hunt Club member's desired for the contractor, to
completely remove all canvas, riggings and completely demobilizes from the site. This was considered
above and beyond what was in the scope of the contract and created an unfair expense for the
contractor give that the two large machines had to be moved and two days were to be lost.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?
The cost for this FY is: $7,797.56
The cost for future FY is: $ 0.00

Are the funds budgeted?
Yes Funds are budgeted from the County Road Aid Program
Account number: 1137-303301-91712

File Number: 0078-/%

Director/Commissioner: Burton / Paulsen

200 East Main St., Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3133 Phone / 859258 3879 Fux/ lexingtonky.gov



